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ENV IR ON MENT A L C LEA RANC E OF  ST A TE  F UNDED EXEM P TED PRO JE CT S  

Under Indiana code IC 13-12-4-5, the Indiana Department of Transportation has determined certain types of projects to be exempt 
from the State Environmental Policy Act requirements outlined in 327 IAC 11.  As this project has been determined to be excluded 
from the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) requirements outlined in 40 CFR 1502.22 (b) it meets the requirements of the 
State Environmental Policy Act.  As long as funding, approval, and permitting requirements remain the same as reported on this 
form, at letting this project is exempted under 327 IAC 11-1-3, sec. 3. (e) (1).  The following table demonstrates the exemptions 
agreed upon by the Indiana Department of Environmental Management and the Governor of the State of Indiana in accordance with 
327 IAC 11, and under the authority of IC 13-12-4 and 13-14-8. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
INDOT and IDOA recognize that state-owned excess right-of-way exists at various locations throughout the state. This land provides 
no function to the state highway system in terms of serviceability or maintenance, and prohibits development of the property for 
productive use for residential, commercial, agricultural, or other private or public use.  
 
Additionally, state-ownership of land may reduce the availability of real estate that is subject to property taxation; revenue which 
could benefit the community as a whole. Selling such excess parcels of land would benefit the above causes, as well as providing the 
potential for additional revenue to the state from the proceeds of the sale. 
 
Parcel 1 is located 0.46 mile southwest of the intersection of I-69 and State Road (SR) 45 on the south side of I-69 in Greene County, 
Indiana.  Parcel 1 is approximately 13.531 acres. 
 
 
Statements of Disclosure: 
 
The subject parcel is located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst Features Region. No impact to 
karst features is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
A review of the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did indicate the presence of ETR species within the 0.5 mile search radius, but not 
adjacent to or within the subject parcel. The Indiana Natural Heritage Database listing for Greene County can be found at 
https://www.in.gov/dnr/naturepreserve/files/np_greene.pdf. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
A review of the USFWS database did indicate the presence of endangered bat species within 0.5 mile search radius, but not adjacent 
to or within the subject parcel. No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
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LA 5533, Parcel 1 
Excess Parcel 
Ron Bales, INDOT-Environmental Services Division 

With regard to above-ground resources, this parcel was included in the area of potential effect (APE) in the historic properties report 
that was prepared for I-69 Section 4 from U.S. 231 to SR 37 (Des. No. 0300380). No historic above-ground resources were identified 
on/near this parcel.  No further work is recommended prior to the sale of this parcel. 
 
With regards to archaeology, excess parcel 5533-1 was covered by an archaeological reconnaissance conducted for the I-69 Section 
4 U.S. 231 to SR 37 Greene and Monroe Counties, Indiana Addendum 9.  No archaeological sites were identified during the survey. It 
is therefore recommended that the sale of this parcel be allowed to proceed without additional archaeological study. 
 
SHPO concurred on December 9, 2015. 
 
 

Check all 
that apply 

Exemption 
number Project type 

 1 Pipe culvert replacement 

 2 Bridge painting 

 3 Mowing 

 4 

Installation, modernization or maintenance of signs, traffic signals, 
pavement markings, highway lighting, and channelization within the 
existing right-of-way 

 5 Patching and crack sealing of roadway surfaces 

 6 Resurfacing existing pavement 

 7 Guardrail and fence installation or repairs 

X 10 
Right-of-way abstracting, engineering appraising, property management 
and administration 

 11 Landscaping and erosion control 

 12 
 Safety projects such as pavement grooving, flare screen, safety barriers, 
and energy attenuators 

 13  Addition or reconstruction of railroad crossing protection 

 15 
Reconstruction or replacement of an existing bridge crossing a stream, 
railroad, or roadway 

 16 
Addition of special facilities to an existing highway for the exclusive use 
of buses 

 17 
Slide correction measures which are not emergencies but are necessary 
to preserve the highway facility 

 18 

Modernization of an existing highway by widening less than a single line 
(sic.) width, adding shoulders, adding auxiliary lanes for climbing, turning 
or weaving, and correcting substandard curves and intersections 

(Please check all that apply) 

 
_X_This project is to receive no federal funding, permits, approval that would lead to NEPA requirements. 
_X_This project does not qualify as a “Major state action as defined under 327 IAC 11-3-4.  
_X_ Furthermore, this action fails to meet the definition of “Significantly affecting the quality of the human environment” as defined 
in 327 IAC 11-3-6.   
 
These conclusions were ascertained by a study of the work type (as listed above) and the accompanying documentation. 
  __X__ INDOT approved Red Flag Investigation 
  __X__ Historical/Archeological Survey 
  __X__ Other 
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LA 5533, Parcel 1 
Excess Parcel 
Ron Bales, INDOT-Environmental Services Division 

As the Responsible Official for INDOT as defined in 327 IAC 11-3-5, I have reviewed the documented information and attest to the 
validity of this exemption based on current knowledge of the project and the existing known environment.   

Ronald Bales 
Environmental Policy Manager  
Division of Environmental Services 
Indiana Department of Transportation 

Digitally signed by Brandon 
Miller 
Date: 2021.03.22 08:02:26 
-04'00'
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Appendix B:

Red Flag Investigation



www.in.gov/dot/ 
An Equal Opportunity Employer 

100 North Senate Avenue
Room N758-ES
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

PHONE: (317) 694-8283   Eric Holcomb, Governor
Joe McGuinness, Commissioner 

Date:   March 16, 2021 

To: Dalton Johnson 
Real Estate Operations Specialist 
Real Estate Division 
Indiana Department of Transportation 
100 N Senate Avenue, Room N758-RE 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

  djohnson@indot.in.gov

From: Marlene Mathas 
 Site Assessment & Management (SAM) 

Environmental Policy Office, Environmental Services Division 
 100 N Senate Avenue, Room N758-ES 
 Indianapolis, IN 46204 
 mmathas@indot.in.gov 

Re: RED FLAG INVESTIGATION 
 I-69, 0.46 Mile Southwest of the Intersection of I-69 and SR 45 

LA 5533 Parcel 1, Excess Parcel 
Greene County, Indiana 

 
NARRATIVE 
 
This RFI is being performed for the sale of one (1) excess parcel, which is 13.531 acres.  The parcel is located 0.46 mile 
southwest of the intersection of I-69 and SR 45 on the south side of I-69.   The Indiana Department of Transportation 
(INDOT) has decided that this surplus land will not be needed for right-of-way or other transportation purposes in the 
foreseeable future.  A legal description for the excess parcel is available in a separate document.   
 
A review of items of concern for Infrastructure, Water Resources, Mining/Mineral Exploration, Hazardous Material 
Concerns, and Ecological found within the 0.5 mile search radius using GIS indicated the following: 

Infrastructure  

Managed Lands:  No managed lands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  No impact is expected. 
 
Water Resources 

NWI – Wetlands:  Eight (8) wetlands are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest wetland is mapped 0.06 
mile southwest of the subject parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
Lakes:  One (1) lake is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.20 mile southwest of the subject parcel.  No impact is 
expected. 



NWI - Lines:  Three (3) wetland lines are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest wetland line is 0.17 mile 
north of the subject parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
Rivers and Streams:  Three (3) streams are located within the 0.5 mile search radius.  The nearest stream is 0.07 mile 
east of the subject parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
IDEM 303d Listed Streams and Lakes (Impaired):  One (1) impaired stream is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 
0.07 mile east of the subject parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
Mitigation Areas:  One (1) mitigation area is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.40 mile northeast of the subject 
parcel.  No impact is expected. 
 
The subject parcel is located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst Features Region.  
No impact to karst features is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Mining/Mineral Exploration 

No mining/mineral exploration resources were found within the 0.5 mile search radius. 
 
Hazardous Material Concerns 

NPDES Facility:  One (1) NPDES facility is located within the 0.5 mile search radius, 0.45 mile east of the subject parcel.   
No impact is expected. 
 
Ecological Information Summary 

A review of the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did indicate the presence of ETR species within the 0.5 mile search 
radius, but not adjacent to or within the subject parcel.  The Indiana Natural Heritage Database listing for Greene County 
can be found at https://www.in.gov/dnr/naturepreserve/files/np_greene.pdf.  No impact is expected; however, 
potential buyers should be informed. 

A review of the USFWS database did indicate the presence of endangered bat species within 0.5 mile search radius, but 
not adjacent to or within the subject parcel.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
Water Resources:   

The subject parcel is located within the Karst Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Potential Karst Features Region.  
No impact to karst features is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
Ecological Information Summary 

A review of the Indiana Natural Heritage Database did indicate the presence of ETR species within the 0.5 mile search 
radius, but not adjacent to or within the subject parcel.  The Indiana Natural Heritage Database listing for Greene County 
can be found at https://www.in.gov/dnr/naturepreserve/files/np_greene.pdf.  No impact is expected; however, 
potential buyers should be informed. 

A review of the USFWS database did indicate the presence of endangered bat species within 0.5 mile search radius, but 
not adjacent to or within the subject parcel.  No impact is expected; however, potential buyers should be informed. 
 
 
 



INDOT Environmental Services concurrence: (Signature)

Prepared by: 
Marlene Mathas 
SAM Team Lead 
Environmental Policy Office 
Environmental Services Division 

Graphics: 

A map for each report section with a ½ mile radius buffer around all project area(s) showing all items identified as 
possible items of concern is attached.  If there is not a section map included, please change the YES to N/A: 

SITE LOCATION:  YES 

INFRASTRUCTURE:  N/A 

WATER RESOURCES:  YES 

MINING/MINERAL EXPLORATION:  N/A 

HAZ  CONCERNS:  YES 
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Appendix C:

Parcel Documentation
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